GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH ABSTRACT

Higher Education – Andhra Pradesh Higher Education Regulatory and Monitoring Commission (APHERMC) – Fixation of fee structure for B.Ed., and M.Ed Programmes offered by the Private Un-Aided Professional Higher Education Institutions in the State of Andhra Pradesh for the block period 2023-24 to 2025-26– Notification –Orders - Issued.

HIGHER EDUCATION (RM) DEPARTMENT

G.O.Ms.No.36.

Dated:26.07.2023
Read the following:-

 The Andhra Pradesh Educational Institutions (Regulation of Admissions and Prohibition of Capitation Fee) Act, 1983 (Act No.5 of 1983).

2. G.O.Ms.No.49, Higher Education (UE) Department, dated:

11.10.2019.

3. From the Member-Secretary & CEO, A.P. Higher Education Regulatory and Monitoring Commission, Tadepalli, Letter Lr.No.2262/APHERMC /ADMN/2023, Dated:06.06.2023.

--0-

ORDER:-

The Member-Secretary, Andhea Pradesh Higher Education Regulatory and Monitoring Commission in his letter 3rd read above has furnished the Minutes of the 84th Meeting of Andhra Pradesh Higher Education Regulatory and Monitoring Commission held on 06.06.2023 along with the recommendations regarding the fee structure for B.Ed., and M.Ed Programme offered by the Private Un-Aided and Professional Higher Education Institutions in the State for the block period 2023-24 to 2025-26 and requested to issue necessary orders under Section 7 of Andhra Pradesh Educational Institutions (Regulation of Admission and Prohibition of Capitation Fee) Act, 1983 (Act No.5 of 1983).

2. Government after careful examination of the matter, hereby issue the following Notification which shall be published in the Andhra Pradesh Extra-Ordinary Gazette:-

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred under Rule 8 of the Andhra Pradesh Higher Education Regulatory and Monitoring Commission Rules, 2019 issued in G.O.Ms.No.49, Higher Education (UE) Department, dated: 11.10.2019 as amended subsequently from time to time and in pursuance of the resolutions of the Andhra Pradesh Higher Education Regulatory and Monitoring Commission in their Meeting held on 06.06.2023, the Commission recommended the fee structure the Private Un-Aided Professional Higher Education Institutions offering B.Ed., M.Ed., Programmes for the block period 2023-24 to 2025-26 in the State of Andhra Pradesh.

Further, in exercise of the powers conferred under Section 7 of Andhra Pradesh Educational Institutions (Regulation of Admissions and Prohibition of Capitation Fee) Act, 1983 (Act No.5 of 1983), Government hereby notify the Fee as mentioned in the Annexures-I (B.Ed), II (B.Ed- Special Education) & III (M.Ed) appended to this Order for the block period 2023-24 to 2025-26, subject to following directions:

a. The fee is an all-inclusive annual fee, including like tuition fee, affiliation fee, cost of identity card, medical fee, inter college/inter university sports, games & cultural meet fee, computer/internet fee, College magazine and student activities, student health care scheme, student welfare fund, study tour, alumni fund, sports and games fee, examination fee including stationery, maintenance and amenities fee, extracurricular activities fee, development fee, Recognition fee, Common Services fee and other recurring expenditure;

(Cont...)

- b. The same fee shall continue for the students admitted during the block period of 2023-24 to 2025-26 till they complete the programme.
- c. The institutions whose affiliations are not extended by the affiliating Universities for the academic year 2023-24 are not entitled to collect any fee;
- d. In case of a new college/course, the fee structure shall be the least of the fee regulated for the institutions in the same programme or course for the ensuing block period 2023 to 2026.
- e. The institution shall not charge either directly or indirectly any other amount over and above the fee fixed in the Annexure-I (B.Ed.,) Annexure-II (Spl.Edu) and Annexure-III (M.Ed.,). If any other amount is charged under any other head or guise i.e., donations, etc. the same would amount to charging of capitation fee and in that case the institution shall be liable to be prosecuted under Section 9 of Andhra Pradesh Educational Institutions (Regulation of Admissions and Prohibition of Capitation Fee) Act, 1983 (Act No. 5 of 1983) apart from imposing appropriate penalty under the APHERMC Act, 2019 and the APHERMC Rules, 2019 as amended subsequently from time to time;
- f. The institutions are cautioned to maintain proper accounts following lawful practices (Accrual/Mercantile basis of Accounting) including processing payments and receipts through Banks and follow the Regulations as well as guidelines of the Commission in submitting data for evaluation and regulation of fee proposals henceforth. In default their respective fee proposals are liable to be rejected under Regulation 5 (B) (viii) of APHERMC Regulations and such instances shall not be forwarded to the Government for fixation of fee.
- g. In case of any deviation from these directions, the Commission will initiate serious penal action as per the provisions of the Act and Rules made there under;
- h. Under Section 12 (4) & (5) of A.P. Higher Education Regulatory and Monitoring Commission Act, 2019, the Commission has the power to review and determine the fee payable to the Higher Educational Institutions and review the fee determined, whether notified or not by the Government for any academic years/block periods; and
- i. The institutions are informed that the fixation of Fee structure by the Government will not by itself enable or permit the an agreements to run programmes, if the programmes are not recognized/permitted by the Government/All India Council for Technical Education/UGC/NCTE and concerned University/any other statutory Authority.
- 3. This order issues with the concurrence of Finance (FMU-HE-SD&T) Department vide their Fin.U.O.No. FIN01 FMU0MISC/292/2023 FMU HTE (Computer No: 2124174), dated: 13.07.2023.

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADESH)

SYAMALA RAO J PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To

The Commissioner of Printing & Stationery, Vijayawada (with a request to publish in the next Ex-ordinary Gazette and supply 300 copies immediately)
The Member-Secretary, Andhra Pradesh Higher Education Regulatory and Monitoring Commission, Tadepalli, Guntur District

The Secretary, A.P. State Council for Higher Education, Mangalagiri

The Commissioner of Collegiate Education, A.P., Mangalagiri

The Commissioner of Technical Education, A.P., Mangalagiri

All Vice-Chancellors of Universities in the State All the District Collectors in the State All the Registrars of Universities in the State

Copy to:-

The P.S. to Spl. Chief Secretary to C.M.
The OSD to Minister (Education)
The P.S. to Prl.Secy.to Govt., Higher Education Department
SF/SCs.

//FORWARD::BY ORDER//

SECTION OFFICER

Annexure – I to G.O.MS.NO.36, Higher Education (RM) Dept., Dated: 26.07.2023. FEE STRUCTURE FOR B.Ed. PROGRAMME OFFERED BY PRIVATE UN-AIDED IN AP FOR THE BLOCK PERIOD 2023-26

Sno	College Code	Society Code	College Name	APHERM C Propose d Fee per capita per annuam (in rupees)
1	AAZA	HERMC0572	AAZAD COLLEGE OF EDUCATION - KANDUKUR - NLR	9,000
2	ABCK	HERMC0836	ABDULLA B.ED COLLEGE - KALLUR - KNL	9,000
3	ABES	HERMC0730	ANNIE BESANT COLLEGE OF EDUCATION - KANDUKURU - NLR	20,700
4	ABRK	HERMC1402	ABR COLLEGE OF EDUCATION - KANIGIRI - PKS	9,000
5	ABSV	HERMC0763	ACHARYA B.ED COLLEGE - SABBAVARAM - AKP	9,000
6	ACCP	HERMC0658	ACHARYA COLLEGE OF EDUCATION - CUMBUM - PKS .	9,000
7	ACHR	HERMC0078	ACHARYA N G RANGA COLLEGE OF EDUCATION - TENALI - GTR	16,900
8	ACMP	HERMC1268	ASHAM COLLEGE OF EDUCATION - MARKAPUR - PKS	9,000
9	ACPP	HERMC1429	AKSHARA COLLEGE OF EDUCATION - PAMURU - PKS	9,000
10	ACRP	HERMC0598	ARUNACHALESHWARA COLLEGE OF EDUCATION - RACHERLA - PKS	9,000
11	ACYP	HERMC1340	ADITYA COLLEGE OF EDUCATION - YERRAGONDAPALEM - PKS	9,000
12	ADLK	HERMC0798	AADI LAKSHMI COLLEGE OF EDUCATION - PITHAPURAM - KKD	9,000
13	ADRS	HERMC0245	ADARSHA COLLEGE OF EDUCATION - GIDDALUR - PKS	9,000
14	AIMB	HERMC0756	AIM B.ED COLLEGE - NELLIMARLA - VZM	13,400
15	AJCM	HERMC0397	A.J. COLLEGE OF EDUCATION - MACHILIPATNAM - KRI	9,000
16	AKCP	HERMC0372	ANDHRA KESARI COLLEGE OF EDUCATION - KANIGIRI - PKS	14,400
17	AKMP	HERMC0920	AKSHARA COLLEGE OF EDUCATION - MADDIPADU - PKS	9,000
18	AKON	HERMC0035	ANDHRA KESARI COLLEGE OF EDUCATION - ONGOLE - PKS	9,000
19	AKRK	HERMC1137	ASHOK KUMAR REDY B.ED COLLEGE - OBULAPURAM - KDP	14,600
20	AKUL	HERMC0325	AKULA SRI RAMULU COLLEGE OF EDUCATION - TANUKU - WG	9,000
21	ALCK	HERMC0658	ALPHA COLLEGE OF EDUCATION - KANIGIRI - PKS	9,000
22	ALEX	HERMC0968	ALEXA COLLEGE OF EDUCATION - NELLORE - NLR	9,000
23	ALFP	HERMC0597	ALPHA B.ED COLLEGE - PODILI - PKS	9,000
24	ALIV	HERMC0571	ALI COLLEGE OF EDUCATION - VINUKONDA - PLN	9,000
25	ALMC	HERMC0373	AL MOMIN COLLEGE OF EDUCATION - PODILI - PKS	9,000

			B S N MEMORIAL COLLEGE OF	Land Control of the C
55	BSNM	HERMC0804	EDUCATION - KOTHAVALASA - VZM	22,400
56	BSRC	HERMC0708	BSR COLLEGE OF EDUCATION - PAMURU - PKS	9,000
57	BTNY	HERMC0734	BETHANY COLLEGE OF EDUCATION - RAVULAPALEM - KON	20,500
58	BVSR	HERMC0368	S.B.V.S.R COLLEGE OF EDUCATION - CHIMAKURTHY - PKS	9,000
59	CATH	HERMC0718	CATHERINE COLLEGE OF EDUCATION - BHIMUNIPATNAM - VSP	9,000
60	CCEP	HERMC0909	CHAITANYA COLLEGE OF EDUCATION - PS BONANGI - AKP	11,900
61	CCGP	HERMC0178	CHANIKYA COLLEGE OF EDUCATION - GIDDALUR - PKS	9,000
62	сски	HERMC0003	CHANAKYA COLLEGE OF EDUCATION - KANAPAKA - VZM	9,000
63	CCMP	HERMC1115	CHRISTIAN COLLEGE OF EDUCATION - MADANAPALLE - ANM	9,000
64	CCOE	HERMC0019	CHRIST COLLEGE OF EDUCATION - KOTHAVALASA - VZM	9,000
65	ccsw	HERMC1014	CHAITANYA COLLEGE OF EDUCATION - NIDADAVOLU - EG -	9,000
66	CHAT	HERMC0062	CHAITANYA COLLEGE OF EDUCATION - CHODAVARAM - AKP	9,000
67	CRCC	HERMC0570	CRR COLLEGE OF EDUCATION - KURNOOL - KNL	9,000
68	CRRE	HERMC0205	C.R.R. COLLEGE OF EDUCATION - ELURU . - WG	19,800
69	CRRN	HERMC1192	DR CRR COLLEGE OF EDUCATION - SYDAPURAM - NLR	9,000
70	CTNM	HERMC0050	CHAITANYA COLLEGE OF EDUCATION - MARKAPUR - PKS	9,000
71	CVST	HERMC0395	CVS KRISHNA TEJA COLLEGE OF EDUCATION - TIRUPATHI - TPT	9,000
72	DCTA	HERMC0348	DEEKSHITHA B.ED COLLEGE - TADIPATRI - ATP	9,000
73	DDRN	HERMC0761	D D R COLLEGE OF EDUCATION - NELLORE - NLR	9,000
74	DLCM	HERMC1181	DHANALAKSHMI COLLEGE OF EDUCATION - MUPPALLA - PLN	9,000
75	DNRB	HERMC0006	D.N.R. COLLEGE OF EDUCATION - BHIMAVARAM - WG	17,300
76	DPCE	HERMC1309	D PRAMEELA MEM COLLEGE OF EDUCATION - ATMAKUR - NLR	16,300
77	DVRS	HERMC0919	DVR AND DS MEMORIAL DEEPTHI B.ED COLLEGE - MAMIDIKUDURU - KON	9,000
78	DVSC	HERMC0923	D.V.S COLLEGE OF EDUCATION - CHALIVENDRA - PKS	9,000
79	DVYA	HERMC0728	DIVYA COLLEGE OF EDUCATION - RAJANAGARAM - EG	18,800
80	ELIM	HERMC0815	ELIM COLLEGE OF EDUCATION - AMALAPURAM - EG	13,200
81	EMNL	HERMC0277	EMMANUEL COLLEGE OF EDUCATION - TAMARAM - AKP	9,000
82	ERAV	HERMC0929	NEW ERA COLLEGE OF EDUCATION - PEDAKAKANI - GTR	9,000
83	FCBK	HERMC1146	FRIENDS COLLEGE OF EDUCATION B.ED - CHAPADU - KDP	9,000

28	SGCD	HERMC0409	SRI GOUTHAMI COLLEGE OF EDUCATION - DARSI - PKS	10,000
29	SHYT	HERMC1364	SAHAYA COLLEGE OF EDUCATION - TIRUPATHI - TPT	10,000
30	SJEG	HERMC1015	St. JOSEPHS COLLEGE OF EDUCATION FOR WOMEN - GUNTUR - GTR	10,000
31	SLVK	HERMC0304	SRI LAKSHMI VENKATESWARA COLLEGE OF EDUCATION - KURNOOL - KNL	10,000
32	SMKN	HERMC1154	ST. MARYS COLLEGE OF EDUCATION - KAKNDA - EG	10,000
33	SNKR	HERMC0264	SRI SANKARAS COLLEGE OF EDUCATION - KURNOOL - KNL	10,000
34	SULM	HERMC0625	SHAMS UL ULOOM COLLEGE OF EDUCATION - MARKAPUR - PKS	10,000
35	SVPC	HERMC1099	SRINIVASA COLLEGE OF EDUCATION - PUTTUR - TPT	10,000
36	USCV	HERMC0005	USHODAYA COLLEGE OF EDUCATION - CHODAVARAM - AKP	10,000
37	VIKS	HERMC0237	VIKAS COLLEGE OF EDUCATION - VISSANNAPETA - NTR	21,900
38	YVRS	HERMC0317	Y V RAO SIDDARTHA COLLEGE OF EDUCATION - VIJAYAWADA - KRI	10,000

SYAMALA RAO J , PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT